

City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING July 9<sup>th</sup>, 2019

## **ITEM TITLE:**

**Ordinance on First Reading.** An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, amending the City of Coral Gables Code Chapter 6, "Alcoholic Beverages," Section 6-4, 'Administrative review by city manager with approval by city commission for retail beverage and retail liquor store licenses issued to nonrestaurant facilities," providing exception for large permanent seat event spaces, or venue facilities; providing for repealer provision, severability clause, codification, and providing for an effective date.

## **BRIEF HISTORY:**

During the City's review of recent applications for non-restaurant facilities an inconsistency was found in the City's Code. Section 6-4 of the Coral Gables Code was not intended to apply large-scale permanent seat event space or venue facilities and additionally some old language referenced an occupational license.

This code change seeks to remedy that inconsistency but creating an exception for large facilities with over 4,000 permanent seats and updates the "occupational license" language to "Local Business Tax".

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Draft Ordinance